HENXJD

\V CINEMATIC DRON

Instruction Manual
= FH F i




A WARNING

For age 14+ only. Rotation propellers may cause serious injury and damages!
Do not install propellers during setup procedures.

Check www.knowbeforeyoufly.org for drone safety.

Users in USA need register on FAA system: www.federaldroneregistration.com

e FEIIRBEFH

AFmAIEnE, BEATRRENEEEREG—EN T, FES—EAWWAIR AR, Ar-miERAIa A AEElr st ™=
WhE, BEERREmRE, ERZBNESUIFEMRBRANA~mEEEN 7 iE, Z2ENHIEESREANRZE, ;I.% A&
ERE KiTealYER, SIEREHEHEBENERE TR ERNRER S AR A ST AERNSIMUB HAISEE, A-naiRttas
B FEIRA LI AIP ABIEB HAAARIESH TSI ARG TET T, LIRREZE, WMANTRERE, BEE—XT
BHERERINSRATARESERENIA. ERERE YTREsElREEm, $YTHNSYEEAR, 5% E7, Bk, F.1585
ESHEMSZRT ©1T, ANBEERASEAVIEHRIA, BFEHIREAR, LIMIEEARGE, B8RS MTRERIAEAA
TNEIES, 15 MTESUER $iTRE, #% THERRBIMEMEAIRINZ T, A=@K, I52E W, ITEFESISE
T, BRESNTEIRE, BXVISUHIFFIERENE, B2EEIBESEBITEME TREH €T,

Specifications: Equipment Required For Assembly
Model:HEX35 FPV CineMatic Drone LITigs TREMHASSERTmA, RmEEThE
ESC&FC:Aikon 60A F7 AlO

Wheel base: 138mm

Weight: 240g(without RX&battery)

Size:205x210x50mm

Motor:2004 1800KV/2900KV brushless motor/1.5mm shaft
Extension camera mount:M5 Hole/spacing 3+5+3 mm
Receiver:TBS Crossfire Nano/ELRS/NO Receiver(optional)
Propller:GEMFAN D90-3

Package Included:

1x HEX35 Drone E?nf,mi\tter\i(_:_l;lqor more Fpv Goggles
1x Battery Mat Non-slip pad NEE &R FPVERE:
1x Spare screw

2X Propeller

1x User Manual

Receiver

Lipo Battery Charger Lipo Battery 4-6S
FEEER =M PNPARABE S &L

HERIGRE=

ARG https://github.com/betaflight/betaflight-configurator/releases
CP210XIKmNFERRMILL : https://www.silabs.com/products/development-tools/
software/usb-to-uart-bridge-vcp-dri

STM USB VCPIXzHFEREMLE: http://www.st.com/en/development-tools/stsw-stm32102.html
Zadig:http://zadig.akeo.ie/

RS2 ML : https://github.com/4712/BLHeliSuite/releases/tag/16714902a

Install Betaflight Configurator

Betaflight Download: https://github.com/betaflight/betaflight-configurator/releases

CP210X Driver Download: https://www.silabs.com/products/development-tools/
software/usb-to-uart-bridge-vcp-dri

STM USB VCP Driver : http://www.st.com/en/development-tools/stsw-stm32102.html
Zadig:http://zadig.akeo.ie/

Esc softwire: https://github.com/4712/BLHeliSuite/releases/tag/16714902a



Activation Your Vista

When powered on, connected the vista to your computer and
run DJI ASSIST ANT™?2 for activation. During the activation and
upgrade process,there is a lot of heat.Please avoid direct
contact to prevent burns.Overheating may lead to upgrade
failure and unable to boot normally.You need to aware of the

ambient temperature and use a fan to assist cooling.The warranty
service does not support the crash caused by firmware refresh.

Download DJI Assistant 2 at https://www.dji.com/fpv/downloads

Binding
The vista support there linking methods:A. B, and A+B
(Must link A before B).

I
Xi$ii%EH BindingButton

1. Power on the vista and the DJI FPV Goggles.

2. Press the link button on the vista and the goggles.”

3. The linking status indicator of the vista turns solid green.
The goggles stop beeping when successfully linked and the
video display is normal.

» =0

1. Power on the vista and the DJI FPV Remote Controller.

2. Press the link button on the vista, and then press the record
button, C button, and right dial on the remote controller
simultaneously.”

3. Both the linking status indicators turn solid green when
successfully linked.

*When ready to link, the devices will give the following indication:
Vista: the linking status indicator turns solid red.
Goggles: the goggles beep continually.
Remote controller: the remote controller beeps continually and
the status indicator blinks blue.

Binding Receiver

TBS CROSSFIRE
1. Just power up the TBS CROSSFIRE transmitter

2. On the standard transmitter, enter the configuration menu by
pressing and holding the joystick for
3 seconds, select “General” and “Binding” - a message

“Binding” will start blinking, waiting for the receiver. On the micro
transmitter, a short press on the button will initiate binding mode.
Now, power up the receiver (without pressing the Bind button!), if
your receiver has not been previously bound, it will automatically
bind. Otherwise, press and release the “BIND" button on the
receiver to initiate binding. On the receiver is a timeout of one minute
for after power up to enter bind mode. If the status LED will start
blinking slowly the receiver has switched successfully to bind mode.
4. Within a few seconds, the process will finish with a “Binding
complete” message on the standard transmitter, or a solid green
LED on the micro transmitter. The receiver has now stored the unique
serial number of that particular CROSSFIRE transmitter. If it doesn’ t
bind, please verify that your firmware is to the newest version on
both the receiver and the transmitter.

ELRS Receiver

ELRS Nano receiver could enter binding status by power on/off three
times.

Plugin and unplug nano receiver three times;

Make sure the LED is doing a quick double blink, which indicates the
receiver is in bind mode;

Make sure the RF TX module or radio transmitter enter binding
status, which sends out a binding pulse;

If the receiver has a solid light, it's bound.

Note: Binding once and the receiver will store the binding
information. Re-power and the connect successfully auto.

;ﬁi*ﬂl—llﬂl

VISTAKIT EEHEBERES FEEEBMFHZITDII ASSISTANT™M2
BERHITECE, BUE SHRI IR L HERK, 158 7 B &M
LARG 215, SRA g2 SHARKU T AER A, FEENIRE
EMERNRIBEREER , R E 4GSRV A I RIBIRS
(RS T &ML : https:/www.dji.com/fpv/downloads)

PSPl

Aoz iF A BLAKR ATB (SEAE B

) =FXSSRA

BindingButton
XISEEH

1. FFEVistak ¥1TERTR,

2. D AFE FVista X ¥ TERSRAVX SRR,
3XIARRINIG, Vistad RS TE R T & T B =,
RAEELEHER

1THRIR

1. FRVistakiEiT 28,

2. DI T Vistaf X5 i,
B EXIEHRCMARE, "
RT‘/FﬁﬁEIJJF, Vistadl &z 2 XTSI SIE T ZE S

r"_l

L0

BRI RS R REIRR,

ERXTIAT, REBEHLATER: vista SEEINSIE R TAIBES
SRERTR - AUSMARTRIF AR H Nt S

ETRS Eﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁkﬁﬂ“ﬂhhﬂ"“ﬁ’
IWSIERTZEEGANE “EZFHERSMH

USSR
TBS CROSSFIREREH,

1. /8 TBS CROSSFIRE A 512§
2. E*ﬁ?&ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁt, t’éfs‘i}iﬂiﬂi&)\ﬁﬂﬁiﬁ
3 #ﬂ)F 1w “"General” 1 “Binding” —%i8
B "Binding” BHABANK, FFEKI. EHE
BHBEL, BREABENBEES, NE, L5
WHLBE (AFERERE! )  WRIREIZEW
TEIRESED, CoeaMSE. BN, BFAR
MEWH ER "BIND” ZRELLEIEE. EEW
NMER—7HNEN, WEEEBBERFABERI
. MMRRE LED HREEANK, WEIKIZES M
T EI 9 ERT.
4. EIL%'%EFF*J ZERESERERFBALER ‘f?|3
HE, REMERFTSILHNES LED B
EHQHLDW‘E, TFEETE—HNZEE
ROSSFlRE EHRNFIES, MREEHE, B
BN EHEERINA LSS L ERFTRAE.

ELRSTUAHN

ELRSIEZIW BT FH XA 3IIRFAGBEIRT.

1 fiFnanoiZE 283K

2. ff(R LED RRAMRFIR, FrizWlEstTF4B8Ei=Ez(;
3.58(RRF TXIERE LB ASIRRH NG EIRS, K EES,;
ANREBWEEERENT, BHHEE T .

i O ]HPFI



4 %8 ) 0 A BOGH I
1185cE) B 1EIE.
2 &3 Betaflight ConfiguratorFhiE N ZUIELT =,

PRERE A AHRL
Ba) v
gx 0 | - - | |
B3 v
s &roe |
3 47 LA AR ® =
4 Y5 ARMIER G ILRVBIB F XIE I D B, |
5 IRoiEAE BT RSN L SRV Bis (NI ARA ELA_LRYFX) kAT Betaflight Configurator& BamiRaliX MEiE.
S llnt it
o FFHRILE B EF R B RIBEI BRI ORI EHRT.
7 RAPREARMFARIF. ANREREAULINRE TEIEE— T BIREF X KEZEFHTE)
PREARM AUX 8 w | 9
: 2 1175
— A 2100 ]ﬂ 0 1 G\lm 1200 ==

8. W e ANA R it S _EER b, MITUAREATNRE, ARINfe % a<tRnER.

Lock and unlock throttle

1.Please do take off all propellers in sake of safety..
2.Connect to Betaflight Configurator and select “"MODE".

__. Hide unused modes .

AUTO v (%

Min:1950 | |
Max: 2100 § ..

Add Range

ANGLE

Add Link
Add Range

3. Power on the quad. l Save
4.Switch to "AUTO" at the right side ARM module.

5.Flip assigned switch for “arm” back and forth(assinged switch should more than two positions),
configurator should detect this channel automatically.

Unlock Lock
6.Switch it to "ARM" position and move the slide to the yellow pointer postion and save.
7.Turn off “PREARM" and save (if you want to keep this function, please assign a non-latch button)

PREARM AUX B v O
. = 1175 |
IS = 2100 ‘C\ﬂ! 0 1 w’lul“h"!- 1200 T N

8.Disconnect usb and battery then power on again to test if you are able to “arm” and “disarm” successtully.
Install all propellers if everything work fine.



Installing the Propeller

1R I K & %=

3.5"Proeller(Counter Clockwise)x2 3.5"Proeller(Clockwise)x2 Socket screw

3.5TERIER (/K ) x2 3.5 IRheR(IEFR ) x2 R|SkA7 AIRZZ(M2X8)x8

e e = - : g = TS
| T
LI

; m\\r‘-{!‘!mlﬂ

Counter Clockwise Clockwise

4% IE%:

/,,-—-' i x\ /,f = '""x,‘\
e —— = : -\:\ //_./.’ =3 R N i
(7= AN s =)
4 i = o I ; s 1

Clockwise 1/ | \( ,;' | \ \‘“‘\Counter Clockwise

|'IIII 'IIIII II
f I III I
II II ll
II | I I
| gl i |
- [ ' : (i I “' I |
| | - | I
1 | Illl

e xh“ﬂ--_ =
-'cg,f ©)
=/ = =

T
1 &

Counter Clockwise \_\_\_’-‘ 5
R4 A\ SN | /4

| Ill. AW \ \\ / 3 r | T j | - “y ~ .. oy JI
LY@ X 7 | R Z (©) )
% ‘.. = Tt / - - P ! —"- ,"’
§ - 3 e

W\ \ D90 J/LH}‘\;\ | " | DQOR /}, Clockwise

'WARNING:

Must check all propellers rotation direction before take off!
DO NOT have propellers installed during setting procedures.
Unexpected startup may cause serious damages or injury.

KRS F AR ERAREBIEREEREIET
BAERESEFRERER
RABHAERSHENRAHMGE.




Connection of Electronic Componets

AIKON 60A/45A F7 AIO

Specs:
MCU: STM32F722RET6 ESC
Gyro: BMI270 & t S ‘“YES
Flash: 16Mb on board T:gr?]l;tes?ﬁg'
OSD: BetaF“ght OSD (AT7456E) Current:
Input: 3-6S 45A Version:45A(Peak 55A)
Bec: 5V2A,10V 2A 60A Version:60A(Peak 70A)
Firmware: AIKON F7 Amperage Meter_ScaIe:310
Size(mm): 43x43x5.5 Firmware:BLHell_S
Mounting Hole: 25.5x25.5mm M2 Input: 3-65
PAD GROUP2
T
& 2000 s
¢ o, E3EE %2,
Q 0 * 58 G 2
» & 9 O - o OO
¢ e <><><><> A 2 & . Q,%%
Q, &y
o
:

PAD GROUP1

10V
Vbat( )
Video in@@ MCND

(CJUART3 TX
Camera control() -
10v ) BUART3_RX

2 CJGND
Video-out() UART1_RX

(FOR DJI Air Unit)

BAT BAT
3-6S LiPo Power in Put

asn o121



Receiver

Binding

FC PAD GROUP2

X4 @ @ TXT
RX4 @ @B RX1
TX2 b @5V
RX2 @5 @B GND

FC PAD GROUP2

X/ @D @ TX]
RX4 @ @B RX
X200 @ sV
RX2 @ @B GND

Betaflight Configurator Seting

|dentifier Configuration/MSP

USBVCP @00 115200 v
UART1 115200 v
UART2 115200 ([ @)

Recelver

[Serial-based recei]/er (SPEKSAT,S ¥ | Receiver Mode

Note:Remember to configure a Serial Port (via Ports tab)
and choes a Serial Receiver Provider when using RX_SERIAL ferture

¥ | Serial Receiver Provider

[CRSF

| VBAT @—————@B 10V

P~ GND G—

—@B GN\D

RX @B

@ UART3-TX

X

e SBUS @B

@ UART3-RX

GND @—@8B GND

Ports

Seting in Betaflight Configurator for DJI Transmitter

Note: not all combinations are valid. When the flight controller firmware detects this the s
Note: Do NOT disable MSP on the first serial port unless you know what you are doing. Yo

(Seriatbased receiver (5P}

usBe vce 115200

@B UART1-RX  |usm HEM S _ Note: Remember to configt
) UART2 3 115200 v D
Caddx vista FC PAD GROUP1 UART3 (@O (115200 v ] [_SBUS ]
Video Transmitter Betaflight Configurator Seting e E—
Fc PAD GnoupI pOT"[S Note: Not all features are supported by
7_25V |N . - 10V Note: not all combinations are valid. When the flight controlle INFLIGHT ACC CAL
GND @l ——————l) (5| D Note: Do NOT disable MSP on the first serial port unless you SERVO.TILY
GND - - UART?}-TX » The VTX 1able has not been set up correctly and w - S
5V-0UT @B @B UART3-RX WARNING: The VTX table h b p y and e
VIDED & GI\D e
DATA & \BAT @ UART1-RX  usswee 115200 v Disabled v/ AUTO v/ - ::::"
- VIDEO IN UART1 115200 ~ Disabled v AUTO v CHANNEL_FORWARDING
Analog Video Transmitter = 'FO%}MERA CONTROL UART2 115200 v Disabled v AUTO v o
video-out UART3 115200 v (VIX(TBSSmiv AUTO v|) (WL os )
. ration . >
FPV camera 1 . g GPS
7% Ports ¥
4 GND 5V PPN | semoriopur
I . h o= USB VCP Disabled ¥ || AUTO v
iﬁo.x:g%zgo & @ G\D ——1 ¥ UART? Disabled v | AUTO v
o a——=— g T 7
10v GND ) PPM TX5 RX5 s T T
Analog FPV Camera @ video-out s -
9 @B UART1-RX FC PAD GROUP3 .
UART4 Disabled * AUTO ~
FC PAD GROUP1 UART5 (GPS v [/AUTO Jv
LED Board FC PAD GROUPA e
oar ¥
BUZZ— 5V GND
ﬂote: N{:-thali fe:u;res are BUZZ— 5V GND AUX3 v
LED = - it means that this feature ” - - E'“:;ﬁ
5V -.: < - INFLIGHT_AC ax
o = +
GND -x’ ®» SERVO TILT gﬁgg_ -_/: - .
LED GND 3.3 4 LED GND 3.3
WS2812 LED D) sofrsRiAL Beeper Configuration
o FC PAD GROUP4
NSt ) GYRO_CALIBRATED
[‘—L LED_STRIP ] @) RxLosT

{07 ) RX_LOST_LANDING




Installing Flight Controllers&Motor
KiE BT E

-

Socket button head screw Insulating Washer Battery Strap AlO Flight Controller
HEESLANAIELZ(M2x12)x4 5 (M2x1.0)x4 E 4R X1

[_.| L | ] I l
Bubber Dumper Socket screw Brushless Motor TOP Plate Totxx1
RERIE(M2x5)x4 EISkPI7SFAIRL(M2x6)x16  FRIEEHIx4

\_

A~ \

/

N '.I'-. Y.

[

FELA7AEIRZE(M2x12)x4

Socket button head screw %/
=

Insulating Washer
i (M2x1.0)x4

g Rubber Dumper

=t (M2x5)x4

AlO Flight Controller

Brushless Motor

FoRIEEH x4

BATTERY STRAP
FEtER X1

| TOP Plate Titxrx1

( - - : - — - P
| | ¥ "'_ - | -1\'-\.— E — _——
— = o~ | e i P |
—1 | ey e, |

T e Il e i m f | —t — - |

% ) / = | - e

p e 2 &/ N

" - M I\_‘_‘_._._J

Socket screw

[FESLA7SAIRLZ(M2x6)x16 ~

Motors mount dimension

\_ FEA 2R y

R 3 :
I\ ek [ /? ,“‘-
b= B =% A
— — S 3




Installing The Video Transmitter =" > socket button head screw

= Y = ERSLA7 LB (M2x16)x4

B (& % i % - :%@m FRL(M2x16)x
= =

KSocket button head screw \

RS/ BIRZZ(M2Xx16)x4
( |

Video Transmitter

EERRX1

Video Transmitter

EfEER1

Bottom Plate

JEEtRX1
Bottom Plate

K / - /o RiRX

Installing the FPV Camera (*5m oS A

B gL %% it

6’“3" Bolt Head Screws  Flanged Bushing Extension mount dimension
HEELANRIBL(M2X5)X2  EgsE \ TRENZERT )
©) (um | ] Socket button head screw
| FRLA7 AR (M5x22)
FPV CAMER Camer mount ™
B3 (19/20mmm)x1 B LEERE [N

For 20mm Carmer

_20m WSS T ahra

(]

-_ 4 iﬁi J‘l

Flanged Nylon Insert Nut _ ‘ | P
BRGE=10128(M5x22) ik S N\ X ) For 19mm Carmer

N - . N\ 19mmiB &k RERTT A
Collar Bolt Head Screws \¢ \\
N FEBEISL P AIRLL(M2X5)X2 ~ O\ L\

SN | [

Flanged Bushing | A
BEIE K

<D ) Camer mount FPV CAMER

BGSLE e %L (19/20mmm)x1



(SOCket screw RX&Antenna Mount

Standoff

i Completed Assembly

B4 (M2X13) x1

VTX Antenna Mount
EUE R

Socket screw

[FELA7AIRLZ(M2x12)

3D Printing Landing Skid
3DFTENRIE X4

Washer
#HE(M2x1.5)x4

Socket screw

[BISLA7 ABIRZ2(M2x8) x4

5D,

LT ‘_ri.vsa/":. x:;-rf“‘
hr"’\._.{‘_'“\ b e

t -c.z;.._.—-i . W F.‘ T

— N\ WK

$8FE (M2X13) x4

Bk 7 FiRZZ(M2x12)x 1 RN QR B ERE tErE (M2X13) x1 =2y % QH %
EISLA7 FBERZ2(M2x8)x10 o BHE (M2X14) x4 70G =
@%sz%ﬂ?ﬂ(MZ){@xS r ) (NY
’ iy \Va\V,
Washer Landing Skid VTX Antenna Mount
#h (M2X1.5) x4 fHEx4 EUE R ZI=EE
\_ Y, Socket screw
- % % BSLA 7 AR22(M2x6) x2
RX&Antenna Mount = ’> & A
BT SR R N7 BN
Socket screw(Options) P Z— "\ atr FPV Camera ASSY
EISL A FBIREL(M2XE)x4 AR RSN FPVIRHUEEE
@D} \x
I )
915 Antenna Mount(Options) =
91 5KRELEIEREX2 (158%<) S ﬁ, il
L g Top ASSY
Socket screw . TTAR B,
EISk 7 AERZZ(M2X6) X5 e
‘?4,
Socket screw \
RISLA7 FBIRZZ(M2x8) x2
A\
-\
Standoff = ), Standoff

O
] :-,J
1

Prop Protective Ring
RIRIFE

5 Socket screw

BISLA7 FRIRZZ(M2x6)

AIKON COFLY

www.facebook.com/aikonelectronics
www.gpfly-rc.com/
9





